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The Autumn 2015 annual customer satisfaction survey was carried out by the research
agency Ipsos MORI on behalf of Companies House. This was the fifth wave of the survey
(W5). The previous waves were conducted in Autumn 2014, in February and October 2013
and wave 1 in 2012.

Telephone and web interviews were carried out between 23 September and 12" October
2015 with 639 Companies House customers across a range of company sizes and types.

These customers used a range of Companies House services (WebCHeck, Web Filing, etc)
and their frequency of usage of the services varied considerably. Whilst some dealt with
Companies House just once or twice a year (e.g. to file their annual return), others such as
legal and accountancy service providers made heavy use of the services on behalf of their
end-clients, contacting Companies House several times a week on average.

This year a new service, free BETA, was provided by Companies House and satisfaction
with this was also covered in the survey.

Overall satisfaction with Companies House in terms of customer service remains high with

an overall mean score of 8.4 out of a possible 10, and 88% of respondents giving a score of
6 or more (Fig 1), i.e. reaching the Companies House satisfaction target of 88%.

Fig 1: Overall satisfaction with customer service 7& .
Companies House

Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you currently with Companies House customer service?

W4 W4 W3 W2 w1
2015 2014 2013 2013 2012 Change
mean mean mean mean mean

Customer service (639) 88% 77 84 83 82 80 79 +01

Free BETA (300) PIOYR 84 NA NA NA NA NA

WebCheck (488) iy 85 86 84 85 86 -0.1

WebFiling (475) 83 86 83 81 81 -03

Companies House Direct

(417) XBYL 83 84 83 83 81 -01

Software Filing (60) YL s2 83 82 78 75 -01

Contact Centre (235) 83 83 82 81 8.0

u Satisfied (6-10) ® Neutral/Dissatisfied (3-5) ®Very Dissatisfied (0-2) = Don't know

Base: All users of each service (number of ever users shown in brackets)

Overall satisfaction is also high among users of each of the services, especially from
WebCHeck and free Beta users.
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The high satisfaction levels are also reflected in high levels of recommendation for
Companies House (Fig 2).

Overall Companies House achieved a Net Promoter Score of +49 (59% Promoters giving a
score of 9 or 10, less 10% Detractors scoring it 6 or less), a slight improvement on the NPS
of +45% at wave 4.

FHg 2: Recommendation levels for Companies House ~ )
Companies House

How likely would you be to recommend Companies House to friends and colleagues?

W5 w4 w3 w2 w1
2015 2014 2013 2013 2012 Change
NPS NPS NPS NPS NPS

Total (639) 10% 49% 45% 44% 41% 36%  +4

8%

Users of:

Free BETA (300) O/ 58% N/A  NA NA NA NA

Software Filing (60) VLR 42% 47% 62% 40% 33% -5

WebCHeck (488) LY O] 53% 51% 44%  46%  40% 42

Companies House

[ 0 0, 0 0
Direct (417) 51% 51% 48% 47% 40%

10% [ 8%

Contact Centre

(235) ISAREC A 45% 50% 45% 43% 37% -5

WebFiling (475) 11%

(SR 46% 44% 44%  39%  36% +2

® Promoters (9-10) ® Passives (7-8) ®Detractors (0-6) ®Don't know

*NB Net Promoter score is specifically calculated as the percentage of customers who are promoters (loyal enthusiasts giving a score of 9 or 10) less the percentage of
detractors (defined as giving a score of 0 to 6) who may be critical of the brand to others

Base: All users of each service (number of users shown in brackets)

Ipsos Loyalty
The Catomer and Emplre
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Looking at ratings for specific aspects of Companies House service (Figs 3 to 5) it gets
highest ratings for billing and payment (mean score of 8.4 out of 10) and price/value for
money (8.3).

The information Companies House provides is also highly rated (8.8) and especially for its
accuracy (9.0). Satisfaction ratings have improved for the information provided from last
wave.

Fg 3: Satisfaction with aspects of Companies House service | % )
Companies House

Please rate the following aspects of Companies House’s services...

W5 W4 W3 W2 wi
2015 2014 2013 2013 2012 Change
mean mean mean mean mean

Billing and Payment o 84 84 83 80 8.1 -
639) 6%1% 14%

Accuracy of billing (547)

e 9.1 9.1 88 88 87 -

Convenience of payment

methods (547) ; 88 88 86 84 85 -

Price/Value for money % 1% 83 83 82 80 7.8 -
(639) 7%1% 11%

The information CH
provides (639)
Accuracy of information
provided (619)

Speed of response to
queries (619)

88 86 85 82 80 +0.2

90 89 87 85 82 +01

84 84 83 81 78 -
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Companies House staff were rated very highly for most aspects of their performance with an
overall mean score of 8.5, slightly lower than at wave 4.

Website services were highly rated for ease of use (mean score of 8.5) but less so for
accessibility of help and advice (7.9). Ratings for ease of use of the website services have
gradually improved from wave to wave.

The ratings for responsiveness to complaints is comparable to wave 3 levels, having fallen
back slightly this wave.

Fg 4: Satisfaction with aspects of Companies House service Il @s )
Companies House

Please rate the following aspects of Companies House’s services...

W5 w4 W3 w2 w1

(1% very dissatisfied W4, 0% at W5) 2015 2014 2013 2013 2012 Change
\L mean mean mean mean mean
Companies House staff 63% 304 3500 85 86 84 82 82 -01
(639)
Helpfulness and courtesy (417) 94% sl 8.7 8.7 8.5 8.4 8.4
Competence of staff (417) 92% el 8.4 8.5 8.4 8.2 82 -0.1
Knowledge of staff (417) 90% 6% 4V} 8.4 8.3 8.2 81 -0.1
Responsiveness
to complaints (417) 42% 4%2% 52% 79 81 79 76 75 -02
Ease of use of services 949% ey s 8.4 8.2 8.0 78 01
(639) (] 5 . . . . +0.
Ease of use of website i
services (627) 94% iy 85 83 82 80 79 +02

Accessibility of help
and advice (627) 72% LN 70 80 78 75 75 -01

m Satisfied (6-10) m Neutral/Dissatisfied (3-5) m Very Dissatisfied (0-2) = Don't know

__lpsos Loyalty
The
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Satisfaction levels with the security of the information remain very high with a mean score of
9.0. The reliability of Companies House services is also highly rated and has improved from
wave 4, with the mean score rising from 8.4 to 8.7.

Satisfaction is slightly lower for the guidance available on the website (8.1) but this rating
has remained steady from last wave.

Fg 5: Satisfaction with security, reliability and guidance @f@@ )
Companies House

Please rate the following aspects of Companies House’s services...

W5 w4
2015 2014 Change
mean mean
Security of the
information you provide 70% A
to Companies House e 6 18% 9.0 9.0 -
(639)
Reliability of
Companies House ' 87 84 +03
services 94% 203 . . .
(639)
Guidance available on
Companies House i
website 80% 7% | 13% 81 8.1
(639)

H Satisfied (6-10) = Neutral/Dissatisfied (3-5) ®Very Dissatisfied (0-2) ®Don't know

Base: All respondents (639)
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The level of complaints about service is low (Fig 6), with only 5% of respondents having
made a complaint about Companies House service in the last 12 months, slightly higher than
wave 4 levels but in line with wave 3.

The main problems among the few survey participants who had made a complaint (31
customers) were filing problems, conflicting/wrong information had been provided by
Companies House or rejected documents.

Fig 6: Complaints about Companies House @ )
Companies House

Have you made a complaint to Companies House about their service within the last 12 months?
What was the complaint about?

18% among Software Filing users

Problems filing documents
Yes

Conflicting or wrong
information provided

4% in w4
5% in w3

Rejected documents

Late filing penalties/Fines

Stalff attitude

System problems e.g.
accessing accounts /
registering / downloading

Lost / non return of
documents

96% inw4  No

N.B. figures shown are the actual number of responses, rather than
percentages due to the low base size

Base: All respondents (639) Base: All respondents who made a complaint (31)
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Companies House customers using the Contact Centre are generally satisfied with the ease
of getting through to staff by telephone (mean score of 8.2 out of 10 overall) or e-mail (7.9)
when needed (Fig 7) but ratings for both of these have fallen back from wave 4 with a few
customers clearly very dissatisfied (1% for telephone contact and 2% for e-mail contact).

FHg 7: Ease of getting through by telephone and e-mail @

Companies House

How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the ease of getting through to staff by ....?

Telephone E-mail

| Satisfied (6-10) m Neutral/Dissatisfied (3-5) m Very Dissatisfied (0-2) ®Don’t know & n/a

Base: All Contact Centre respondents who use the telephone (187) Base: All Contact Centre respondents who use e-mail (108)

WebFiling service users rate most aspects of the service highly (security, reliability,
helpfulness of staff, ease of using the site, etc) giving mean scores of over 8.0 out of 10 to all
aspects except the help pages (7.9). The ratings are very similar to last years (wave 4) the
largest shifts being improved satisfaction with staff helpfulness (up from 8.3 to 8.6) but a
decrease for the ease of navigating the site (falling back from 8.4 to 8.0, in line with
satisfaction levels seen at earlier waves of the survey).

WebCHeck service users also rate the service highly giving mean scores of 8.3 or more out
of 10 to most aspects. Even the lowest rated aspects (design/layout of the site and
accessing an order) were both given an overall mean score of 8.1. Satisfaction ratings have
clearly improved for several aspects, particularly for available methods to pay, paying for an
order and knowledge of the staff.

Companies House Direct users also rate most aspects highly giving mean scores of at least

8.1 to all aspects except site design/layout where there is still some dissatisfaction leading to
a mean score of only 7.6 out of 10.
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This year Companies House introduced a new information service called free BETA which
provides accounts and various documents free of charge. Overall satisfaction with free
BETA is high (a mean score of 8.8 out of 10) as are satisfaction ratings for nearly all aspects
of the service. All aspects except one achieved ratings of at least 8.7 out of 10 with ease of
use (9.3), reliability of service (9.2) and value to your company (also 9.2) being especially
highly rated. The lowest rated aspect is the range of information available (at the time of the
survey) with an overall mean score of 8.3.

Fig 8: Overall satisfaction with each service % .
Companies House

Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you currently with ....?

W5 W4 W3 W2 w1
2015 2014 2013 2013 2012 Change
mean mean mean mean mean

Companies House Direct
(417)

84 83 83 81
WebFiling (475) 86 83 81 81 -01
WebCheck (488) 86 84 85 86 -0.1
Software Filing (60) WY 83 83 82 78 75

Contact Centre (235) 6%62%4 %R 83 82 81 80 -02

= Satisfied (6-10) m Neutral/Dissatisfied (3-5) ®Very Dissatisfied (0-2) = Don't know

Base: All users of each service (number of users shown in brackets)

__lpsos Loyalty
The ustomes and i

plyee Researh Specalsts

Overall satisfaction ratings of each service by their users (fig 8) shows that satisfaction levels
are stable apart from a slight drop for the contact centre, the mean score falling from 8.3 at
wave 4 to 8.1 this wave. Satisfaction is highest with the free BETA service (8.8) compared
with the other services such as Web Filing (8.5) and WebCHeck (also 8.5).
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Fig 9 : Preference for BETA service versus WebCHeck : )
Companies House

Both the free BETA search service and Why do you say that?
WebCHeck provide company information.
Which of the two services do you prefer?

Beta is free to use

32%

Beta is easy to access / use /
navigate

31%

It depends Strongly Beta offers greater access to / _ 24%
) Wha’(_ Don’t know prefer free availability of / depth of information
information | BETA
i . Beta information is clearer / better /
require service morovea o | 5%
Strongly
12%
Slightly Documents can be accessed / - 89
%

prefer downloaded

WebCHeck|
Not all WCH services available on 0
Beta - 6% <— Mostly “It depends”

WebCHeck is the service I'm used to - 6% <—— Mostly Prefer WebCHeck

Lack of experience to have a view - 6%

Prefer both
services
equally

Slightly

prefer free WebCHeck has more in depth info - 5%
BETA
service WCH allows cll:;cnk;rn“geof companies . 30 < Mostly “It depends”

Base: All who have used both WebCHeck and Free BETA (248)

When Companies House customers have experienced using both WebCHeck and free
BETA, the clear majority (68%) prefer free BETA - 52% strongly - and only 11% prefer
WebCHeck (fig 9). This preference is driven both by the service being free (mentioned by
32%) but also because it is easy to access and navigate (31%). A minority (12%) feel that
their preference depends on what information they require, since not all services are
available on BETA. Those who prefer WebCHeck mostly do so because they are used to
that service.
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Looking back over their most recent experience of contact with Companies House (Fig 10)
24% had something good to mention and 64% were neutral. Only 11% had been left feeling
that they had experienced a minor or major problem. The balance of opinion — praise versus
criticism — is similar to previous waves.

The main reasons for being left pleased by the experience continue to be the speed of
response, successfully resolving the query, helpful/friendly staff and a good/efficient service.

Fig 10: Opinion of most recent contact experience

Companies House
Thinking of your last contact with Companies House, did you experience any of the following?

Something
particularly
good that What pleased you? (top mentions) W5 W4
pleased you 2015 | 2014
Fast service / response 27% 25%
Afew small Resolved query / successful outcome 21% 25%
things that
pleased you Helpful staff 21% 16%
Ease to use / works well 14% 17%
hi d
Something goo Found the information needed 12% 3%
24°%
o h h bl
What was the problem? (to W5 w4
None of (28% w4, 31% . menti;vns) ° top 2015 | 2014
these A few minor
problems or Filing mistakes / errors 14% 6%
issues " .
WebFiling / online systems problems 11% 16%
: Delayed / slow service 8% 4%
complaint or
problem Website/log in problems 8% 12%

Minor/major problem = 13% W4

Base: All respondents with a positive experience (155); All respondents with a negative experience
73)

Base: All respondents (639)
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Reactions to three agree/disagree statements about Companies House were clearly positive
(Fig 11). Three-quarters (76%) agreed that they “inspire trust and confidence”, unchanged
from the level seen at wave 4, with only 4% disagreeing

Over half (54%) agree that “Companies House demonstrate that they care about UK
business needs”, the same level as seen at wave 4. Only 8% disagree.

Half of those surveyed (50%) agree that “Companies House offer innovative products and
services” with only 10% disagreeing, and this has improved slightly since wave 4 (47%
agreed).

Fig 11: Attitudes towards Companies House

Companies House
Thinking more broadly about Companies House, how much do you agree or disagree with the following
statements?

Companies House demonstrate
that they care about UK business
needs

Companies House inspire trust
and confidence

Companies House offers
innovative products and services

11% 13%
A
6%

u Strongly Agree H Agree m Neither m Disagree m Strongly Disagree = Don't Know

% Agree - -
change from W4 +3

Base: All respondents (639)

psos Loyalty

I
—n
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Looking at all the possible reasons for contacting Companies House Contact Centre, filing
and submission problems continue to be the leading reason (44%) for contact, followed by
rejection queries (26%) and sign-in problems (18%).

Fig 12: Reasons for contacting Companies House @f% ,
Companies House

Which of the following reasons have you needed to contact Companies House for in the last 12 months?

Top mentions Change from w4

Filing / submission
problem

44% +7

Rejection query

26% +9
Signin/
authentication
problem

18% +1

Help with filing
accounts

12%

Help with ordering

information
Document/image
oo | N > w2

Help with onscreen
navigation

9%

+3

Base: All Contact Centre respondents (202)

__lpsos Loyalty
Th Csmerand Enplye e

et Specalis

For any further information please contact: Mark Hulett at Companies House.
mhulett@companieshouse.gov.uk
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